Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, and subject to the requisite approvals, consents, permissions and 

sanctions from the appropriate statutory, regulatory or other authorities as may be required, the consent of the members be and is 

hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 1,75,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy-Five 

Lakhs) divided into 17,50,000 (Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore) 

divided into 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares 

of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, and the rules

[...]

and subject to such other alterations, modifications, variations, or conditions as the Board may deem fit 

in its absolute discretion the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, o=er, issue, 

allot, and deliver, in one or more tranches, up to 1,62,000 (One Lakh Sixty Two Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each at an issue price of Rs. 990/- (Rupees Nine Hundred and Ninety Only) per Equity Share total aggregating to Rs. 16,03,80,000/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Crore Three Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) on a preferential basis for the consideration in cash under the non-promoter 

public category (“Proposed Equity Allottees”), in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and other applicable laws.” 

Details of Proposed Equity Allottees

[...]

Thane, Naigaon, Maharashtra, India, 401208 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013. 

ITEM NUMBER 1: INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,75,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs) divided into 

17,50,000 (Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only), the Board at its Meeting held on 22nd 

November 2025 had accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital up to Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore) 

divided into 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and in accordance 

with the SEBI ((ICDR)) Regulations and the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations as amended from time to time, issue and allotment of up to in one 

or more tranches, up to 1,62,000 (One Lakh Sixty Two Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of 

Rs. 990/- (Rupees Nine Hundred and Ninety Only) per Equity Share total aggregating to Rs. 16,03,80,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Three 

Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) on a preferential basis for the consideration in cash under the non-promoter public category (“Proposed 

Equity Allottees”), in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and other applicable laws subject to approval of Shareholders.  

Hence, the Board of Directors of your Company recommends the resolution for approval of the shareholders in form of Special

[...]

The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorises the Board to create, o=er, issue, and allot from time to time, in one or 

more tranches up to 1,62,000 (One Lakh Sixty-Two Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 

990/- (Rupees Nine Hundred and Ninety Only) per Equity Share total aggregating to Rs. 16,03,80,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Three 

Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) on a preferential basis for the consideration in cash under the non-promoter public category (“Proposed 

Equity Allottees”), in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and other applicable laws. 

a) The Equity Shares to be issued and allotted pursuant to the preferential issue shall be listed and traded on the Stock Exchange,

[...]

Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 can also be accessed on the company website on the following link 

https://cel.net.in/cospower-engineering-report/ 

5. Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of issue of Equity Shares: 

Rs. 16,03,80,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Three Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only). 

6. Principal terms of Assets charged as securities: 

Not Applicable 

7. Intention/ Contribution of promoters / directors / key managerial personnel to subscribe to 

the oFer: 

None of the existing Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or Promoters intends to subscribe to the proposed issue or furtherance of